Our labour cost amounted to approximately HK$11.1 million, HK$11.2 million,
HK$2.7 million and HK$3.1 million (representing approximately 26.9%, 23.9%, 33.9% and
27.7% of our total cost of sales) for each of the two years ended 31 December 2012 and
2013 and the three months ended 31 March 2013 and 2014 respectively. The following
sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our labour costs (in

RISK FACTORS

– 24 –

respect of our staff who are directly involved in carrying out our concrete demolition
services) on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates
are set at 5% and 17%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum
year-on-year fluctuations in average daily wage of concrete demolition workers from 2009 to
2013 as shown in the IPSOS Report (see the section “Industry overview – Concrete
demolition industry overview – Average wage trend for workers in the concrete demolition
industry” in this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this
sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in overall staff
costs (in respect of staff who are directly
involved in carrying out our concrete
demolition services) +5% +17% -5% -17%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2012 (556) (1,890) 556 1,890
Year ended 31 December 2013 (561) (1,908) 561 1,908
Three months ended 31 March 2013 (135) (461) 135 461
Three months ended 31 March 2014 (157) (533) 157 533

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2012 (464) (1,578) 464 1,578
Year ended 31 December 2013 (469) (1,593) 469 1,593
Three months ended 31 March 2013 (113) (385) 113 385
Three months ended 31 March 2014 (131) (445) 131 445

Labour cost in Hong Kong may be affected by the demand for and supply of labours as
well as economic factors in Hong Kong including the inflation rate and standard of living.
There is no guarantee that the supply of labour and average labour costs will be stable. In
addition, the Minimum Wage Ordinance (Chapter 608 of the Laws of Hong Kong) requires
that an employee is entitled to be paid wages in respect of any wage period of not less than
the minimum wage, which shall be derived by reference to the prescribed minimum hourly
wage rate (currently set at HK$30 per hour). Although none of our employees were paid at

[…]

three months ended 31 March 2013 and 2014, we had 1,323, 1,384, 319 and 308
jobs respectively involving subcontractors and the average subcontracting charge
per job was approximately HK$11,634, HK$13,986, HK$9,009 and HK$13,175
respectively. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of
hypothetical fluctuations in our subcontracting charges on our profits during the
Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 17%,
which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 177 –

fluctuations in average daily wages of concrete demolition workers from 2009 to
2013 as shown in the IPSOS Report (see “Industry overview – Concrete
demolition industry overview – Average wage trend for workers in the concrete
demolition industry” of this prospectus). Having considered that our
subcontractors generally provide labours while we provide machinery to our
subcontractors in a typical subcontracting arrangement, such hypothetical
fluctuation rates as derived from the findings of the IPSOS Report in relation to
the average daily wages of concrete demolition workers are considered reasonable
for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in overall
subcontracting charges +5% +17% -5% -17%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2012 (770) (2,617) 770 2,617
Year ended 31 December 2013 (968) (3,291) 968 3,291
Three months ended 31 March 2013 (144) (489) 144 489
Three months ended 31 March 2014 (203) (690) 203 690

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2012 (643) (2,185) 643 2,185
Year ended 31 December 2013 (808) (2,748) 808 2,748
Three months ended 31 March 2013 (120) (408) 120 408
Three months ended 31 March 2014 (169) (576) 169 576

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 178 –

(iii) staff costs, which are salaries and benefits provided to our staff who are directly
involved in carrying out our concrete demolition services. The following
sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our staff
costs (in respect of our staff who are directly involved in carrying out our
concrete demolition services) on our profits during the Track Record Period. The
hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 17%, which correspond to the
approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in average daily
wage of concrete demolition workers from 2009 to 2013 as shown in the IPSOS
Report (see “Industry overview – Concrete demolition industry overview –
Average wage trend for workers in the concrete demolition industry” of this
prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this
sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in overall
staff costs (in respect of staff who are
directly involved in carrying out our
concrete demolition services) +5% +17% -5% -17%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2012 (556) (1,890) 556 1,890
Year ended 31 December 2013 (561) (1,908) 561 1,908
Three months ended 31 March 2013 (135) (461) 135 461
Three months ended 31 March 2014 (157) (533) 157 533

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2012 (464) (1,578) 464 1,578
Year ended 31 December 2013 (469) (1,593) 469 1,593
Three months ended 31 March 2013 (113) (385) 113 385
Three months ended 31 March 2014 (131) (445) 131 445

(iv) transportation expenses, which include fees for transporting away the concrete and
other unwanted materials resulting from our concrete demolition services from
work sites to landfills;

(v) machinery rental cost, which are rental costs for renting machinery and equipment
necessary for carrying out our concrete demolition works such as heavy-duty
metal stands and electricity generators, and which includes the machinery rental
cost of approximately HK$0.6 million paid to Grandwin in 2012 as described in
the section “Connected transactions” in this prospectus;

(vi) repair and maintenance costs, which are costs for purchasing machinery parts and